
DESIGN OF AN END EFFECTOR FOR A ROBOT ARM 

by 

Embedoklis Yiannis 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Mechanical Engineering 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1994 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor 

Mr A. stasis for his guidance and support during the design 

of this project. 

Also, I would like to express my appreciation to my father 

Philippos, who undertook the typing of the project and my 

mother Androulla for her financial support. 

Yiannis Embedoklis 



SUMMARY 

Design of an End Effector for a Robot Arm 

By Embedoklis Ph. Yiannis 

This project deals with the design of an End Effector which 

will be used for performing a task in a Glass Production 

industry. 

This Project is separated into 4 chapters: 

Chapter is a brief analysis of the industrial robots and 

their components, characteristics and parts, which 

introduces as to one of the most importantparts the End 

Effector. 

Chapter 2 is a detailed theory based on End Effectors and 

their types. 

Chapter 3 deals with the decision of the Mechanism of the 

End Effector to be Designed and the task to be performed by 

it. 

Chapter 4 refers to the design, operation and applications 

of this End Effector. 

Also this project provides Drawings for better understanding 

on how this End Effector is to be constructed. 



CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 1. 

1.0 Definition of the Industrial Robot. 

1.1 Why Industial Robots are used. 2 

1.2 General components of an Industrial Robot. 4 

1.3 General characteristics and parts of an Industrial 

Robot. 5 

CHAPTER 2. 

2.0 Definition of the End Effector and Generall points. 10 

2.1 Classification of End Effectors. 13 

2.1.1 Process End Effectors. ·15 

2. ·1 .2 Grippers. 17 

2.2 The Problem of Controlling the Grasping Force and 23 

Ways to Elliminate it. 

2.3 Versatilities of End Effectors. 

2.3.1 Remote centre compliance (R.C.C.). 

2.3.2 Sensors (Intelligent End Effectors). 

2.4 Costing 

CHAPTER 3. 

3.0 The Problem. 

3.1 Idiation. 

CHAPTER 4. 

4.0 Introduction to the design Analysis of the 

Piston Type End Effector. 

26 

26 

29 

31 

32 

34 



4.1 Design Analysis. 

4.1.1 Design of the 6 Bodies. 

4.1.2 Main Frame design. 

4.1.3 The Pneumatic Circuit. 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Pressure Calculation. 

Task Execution and Operation of the End Effector. 

Applications. 

CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

A: Applications of Grippers. 

B: Applications of Process End Effector. 

38 

39 

41 

42 

46 

46 

50 


