### DESIGN OF AN END EFFECTOR FOR A ROBOT ARM

by

Embedoklis Yiannis

Project Report

Submitted to

the Department of Mechanical Engineering

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1994



## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks to  $\,$  my  $\,$  supervisor  $\,$  Mr  $\,$ A. stasis for his guidance and support during the  $\,$  design of this project.

Also, I would like to express my appreciation to my father Philippos, who undertook the typing of the project and my mother Androulla for her financial support.

Yiannis Embedoklis

#### SUMMARY

# Design of an End Effector for a Robot Arm By Embedoklis Ph. Yiannis

This project deals with the design of an End Effector which will be used for performing a task in a Glass Production industry.

This Project is separated into 4 chapters:

Chapter 1 is a brief analysis of the industrial robots and their components, characteristics and parts, which introduces as to one of the most important parts the End Effector.

Chapter 2 is a detailed theory based on End Effectors and their types.

Chapter 3 deals with the decision of the Mechanism of the End Effector to be Designed and the task to be performed by it.

Chapter 4 refers to the design , operation and applications of this End Effector.

Also this project provides Drawings for better understanding on how this End Effector is to be constructed.

## CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1.	
1.0 Definition of the Industrial Robot.	1
1.1 Why Industial Robots are used.	2
1.2 General components of an Industrial Robot.	4
1.3 General characteristics and parts of an Industrial	
Robot.	5
CHAPTER 2.	
2.0 Definition of the End Effector and Generall points.	10
2.1 Classification of End Effectors.	13
2.1.1 Process End Effectors.	15
2.1.2 Grippers.	17
2.2 The Problem of Controlling the Grasping Force and	23
Ways to Elliminate it.	
2.3 Versatilities of End Effectors.	26
2.3.1 Remote centre compliance (R.C.C.).	26
2.3.2 Sensors (Intelligent End Effectors).	29
2.4 Costing	31
CHAPTER 3.	
3.0 The Problem.	32
3.1 Idiation.	34
CHAPTER 4.	
4.0 Introduction to the design Analysis of the	37
Piston Type End Effector.	

4.1	Design Analysis.	38
4.1.1	Design of the 6 Bodies.	39
4.1.2	Main Frame design.	41
4.1.3	The Pneumatic Circuit.	42
4.2	Pressure Calculation.	46
4.3	Task Execution and Operation of the End Effector.	46
4.4	Applications.	50

## CONCLUSIONS

## REFERENCES

\_\_\_\_\_

### APPENDICES

\_\_\_\_\_

- A: Applications of Grippers.
- B: Applications of Process End Effector.